

No. 13-1034

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOONES MELLOULI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

JON LARAMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
D. LUCETTA POPE  
DANIEL E. PULLIAM  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
300 North Meridian Street  
Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 237-0300  
jon.laramore@FaegreBD.com

KATHERINE EVANS  
BENJAMIN CASPER  
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA  
LAW SCHOOL  
CENTER FOR NEW AMERICANS  
190 Mondale Hall  
229 19th Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455  
(612) 625-5515  
evans407@umn.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 17, 2014

*[additional counsel listed inside cover]*

---

---

MICHAEL SHARMA-CRAWFORD  
SHARMA-CRAWFORD, ATTYS AT LAW, LLC  
515 Avenida Cesar E. Chavez  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 994-2300  
michael@sharma-crawford.com

JOHN KELLER  
SHEILA STUHLMAN  
IMMIGRANT LAW CENTER OF MINNESOTA  
450 North Syndicate Street, Ste. 200  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
(651) 641-1011  
john.keller@ilcm.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    1. Statutory Background ..... 1

    2. Procedural History ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. Section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) allows removal of only those noncitizens whose convictions relate to a controlled substance defined in 21 U.S.C. § 802. .... 12

    A. The statute requires that the conviction relate to a federally defined controlled substance. .... 13

    B. Section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) requires the categorical approach and includes the element of a federally controlled substance.. 19

        1. *The plain text requires the use of the categorical approach.* ..... 19

2. <i>Section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) requires a conviction to establish the element of a section-802 substance</i> . . . . .	24
3. <i>The BIA and the Eighth Circuit read the statute inconsistently with the categorical approach.</i> . . . . .	26
C. The Eighth Circuit’s construction is atextual, fails to consider the statute as a whole, and leads to anomalous results. . . . .	29
D. Deference to the BIA is inappropriate. . . . .	35
II. Mellouli’s statute of conviction is overinclusive, and its express terms establish a realistic probability of prosecution for conduct outside section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i). . . . .	42
A. The Kansas statute’s explicit provisions demonstrate a realistic probability of prosecution for violations unrelated to section-802 substances. . . . .	43
B. Requiring proof of prosecutions for conduct expressly covered by the Kansas statute subverts the categorical approach and is inherently unfair. . . . .	49
C. Criminal complaints, docket entries, and news reports demonstrate that Kansas and other States prosecute offenses involving non-section-802 substances. . . . .	51
III. Alternatively, the Court could remand the case on the issue of divisibility. . . . .	56
CONCLUSION . . . . .	58

STATUTORY APPENDIX

8 U.S.C. § 1227 .....	1a
21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	1a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5701 .....	2a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5709 .....	2a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albillo-Figueroa v. INS</i> , 221 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	37
<i>Barrome v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 687 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	37
<i>Bustamonte-Barrera v. Gonzalez</i> , 447 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	23
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Chevron v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	8, 11, 35
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) . . . . .	16
<i>Coronado-Durazo v. INS</i> , 123 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	37
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) . . . . .	25
<i>Denis v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 633 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	37
<i>Desai v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	28
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Evangelista v. Ashcroft</i> , 359 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	37
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) . . . . .	35, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>In re Alvarado-Alvino</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 718 (B.I.A. 1999) . . . . .	37
<i>In re Batista-Hernandez</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 955 (B.I.A. 1997) . . . . .	37
<i>In re Ruiz-Romero</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 486 (B.I.A. Feb. 1, 1999) . . . . .	37
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	45
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) . . . . .	20
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) . . . . .	31
<i>Kamagate v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	37
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012) . . . . .	35



<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	18, 35
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	22
<i>Matter of B-----</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 479 (B.I.A. 1953) .....	21
<i>Matter of Chairez-Castrejon</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 349 (B.I.A. 2014) .....	21, 35
<i>Matter of Gruenangerl</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 351 (B.I.A. 2010) .....	37
<i>Matter of Martinez Espinoza</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 118 (B.I.A. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Martinez-Gomez</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 104 (B.I.A. 1972) .....	21, 38
<i>Matter of McClendon</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 233 (B.I.A. 1967) .....	26
<i>Matter of N-</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 557 (B.I.A., A.G. 1955) .....	19
<i>Matter of Oppedisano</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 202 (B.I.A. 2013) .....	37
<i>Matter of Paulus</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec 274 (B.I.A. 1965) .....	26, 38

<i>Matter of Pichardo-Sufren</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (B.I.A. 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Matter of S--</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 353 (B.I.A., A.G. 1945) . . . . .	21
<i>Matter of Schunk</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 101 (B.I.A. 1972) . . . . .	19
<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales</i> , 226 Fed. App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	45
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012) . . . . .	49
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) . . . . .	15
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) . . . . .	35
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Ramos v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	45
<i>Rana v. Holder</i> , 654 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	37
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011) . . . . .	18
<i>Rojas v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 728 F.3d 203 (8th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	18, 37

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Bushnell</i> , No. 13-0326, 2014 WL 970025 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2014) . . . . .	54
<i>State v. McMannis</i> , 747 P.2d 1343 (Kan. Ct. App. 1987) . . . . .	4
<i>State v. Unruh</i> , 133 P.3d 35 (Kan. 2006) . . . . .	4
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) . . . . .	29
<i>United States ex rel Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria</i> , 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	45
<i>Vasquez v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	37
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const., Art I, § 8 . . . . .	23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 156a . . . . .	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) . . . . .	37
8 U.S.C. § 1182 . . . . .	8, 17, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1184 . . . . .	17

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B) . . . . .	49
8 U.S.C. § 1227 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) . . . . .	8
8 U.S.C. § 1251 . . . . .	22, 33, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1357(d) . . . . .	17
8 U.S.C. § 1375a(d)(2)(B)(iv) . . . . .	17
21 U.S.C. § 802 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 811 . . . . .	2, 48
21 U.S.C. § 812(b) . . . . .	2
21 U.S.C. § 841 . . . . .	2
21 U.S.C. § 863 . . . . .	4, 32, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 780-113 . . . . .	39
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 550/4(c) . . . . .	41
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 600/3.5 . . . . .	40, 41
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-1-14 . . . . .	41
Act of February 18, 1931, 46 Stat. 1171 . . . . .	22
Ala. Code § 13a-5-7(a)(1) . . . . .	39
Ala. Code § 13a-12-214 . . . . .	40
Ala. Code § 13a-12-260(c) . . . . .	40
Alaska Stat. § 11.71 <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	39

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207, Oct. 27, 1986 .....	22, 33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-604(A) .....	39
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3405(B)(1) .....	40
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3415(A) .....	39, 40
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-401(b)(1) .....	39
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-64-419(b)(5)(A) .....	40
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-64-443(a)(1) .....	39, 40
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11007 .....	29
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11357 .....	41
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11364.7 .....	40, 41
Cal. Penal Code § 19 .....	41
Cal. Penal Code § 379 .....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-406(5)(a)(I) .....	40
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-426 .....	39
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-428(2) .....	39, 40
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-267 .....	39, 40
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-279 .....	40
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-36 .....	39, 40
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-42 .....	40
Controlled Substances Act, § 212(a)(5) .....	34
Controlled Substances Act, § 241(a)(11) .....	34

D.C. Code § 48-1103(a) . . . . .	39
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4206(b) . . . . .	39
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4763(b) . . . . .	40
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4771 . . . . .	39
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4774(a) . . . . .	39, 40
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(4)(a) . . . . .	39
Fla. Stat. § 893.13(6)(b) . . . . .	40
Fla. Stat. § 893.147(1) . . . . .	39, 40
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-2(b) . . . . .	40
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-32.2 . . . . .	39, 40
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-3(a) . . . . .	39
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2732(c)(3) . . . . .	40
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2734A . . . . .	39, 40
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 . . . . .	22
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-649, §§ 601(a), 602(a), 104 Stat. 4978 (1990) . . . . .	35
Ind. Code. § 35-48-4-8.3 . . . . .	40, 41
Ind. Code. § 35-50-3-2 . . . . .	41
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000, Pub. L. 106-120, § 809, 113 Stat. 1606 (1999) . . . . .	34
Iowa Code § 124.401(5) . . . . .	41
Iowa Code § 124.414 . . . . .	40, 41

Iowa Code § 903.1 . . . . .	41
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-36a05(a)(4) (2009) . . . . .	52
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-36a09 . . . . .	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5701 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5706 . . . . .	40, 41, 52
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5709 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6602(a)(1) . . . . .	39
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4102 . . . . .	48
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4105 . . . . .	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4107 . . . . .	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4109 . . . . .	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4111 . . . . .	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4113 . . . . .	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.500(5) . . . . .	39
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.090(1) . . . . .	39
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:966(E) . . . . .	40
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1023(c) . . . . .	39
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1025 . . . . .	39, 40
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 94C § 1 . . . . .	55
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 94C § 31 . . . . .	55
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 94C § 32D . . . . .	55
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 94C §32I . . . . .	40, 55

Md. Crim. Law § 5-601(c)(2)(i) . . . . . 40

Md. Crim. Law § 5-619(c)(2) . . . . . 39, 40

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17, § 1111-A(4-B) . . . . . 39

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7403(2)(d) . . . . . 41

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7453 . . . . . 40, 41

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7455 . . . . . 41

Minn. Stat. § 152.01(subd. 18(a)) . . . . . 40

Minn. Stat. § 152.027(subd. 4(a)) . . . . . 41

Minn. Stat. § 152.092 . . . . . 40, 41

Minn. Stat. § 609.02(subd.4(a)) . . . . . 41

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139(d)(1) . . . . . 39

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 195.202(3) . . . . . 40

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 195.233(2) . . . . . 39, 40

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.011(1)(5) . . . . . 39

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-9-102(2) . . . . . 40

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-10-103 . . . . . 39, 40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.23(c) . . . . . 39

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-95 . . . . . 40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-113.22 . . . . . 39, 40

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-01(5) . . . . . 39

N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-23(7) . . . . . 40

N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.4-03 . . . . . 39, 40



N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:2(II) . . . . .	40
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:26 . . . . .	41
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2(II)(c) . . . . .	41
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-10(a)(4) . . . . .	40
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:36-2 . . . . .	39, 40
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-8 . . . . .	39, 40
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-31-23 . . . . .	40
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-31-25.1 . . . . .	40
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.15(1) . . . . .	41
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.50 . . . . .	40, 41
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-416(13) . . . . .	41
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-441 . . . . .	40, 41
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-436 . . . . .	41
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 193.150 . . . . .	39
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 453.566 . . . . .	39
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.14(F)(1) . . . . .	39
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.24(A)(4) . . . . .	39
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-402(B)(2) . . . . .	40
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-405 . . . . .	39, 40
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. 104-208, § 305, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) . . . . .	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.565 . . . . .	39

R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28.5-2 . . . . .	40
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-391 . . . . .	39
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-6-2 . . . . .	39, 40
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42-6 . . . . .	40
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42A-3 . . . . .	39, 40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-418(c)(1) . . . . .	41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-425(a) . . . . .	39, 41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-111(e)(1) . . . . .	39
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.121(b) . . . .	41
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.125 . . .	39, 41
Tex. Penal Code Ann. §12.23 . . . . .	39
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8(2)(d) . . . . .	41
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37a-5(1) . . . . .	39, 41
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-204(2) . . . . .	39
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4476 . . . . .	40, 41
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-11(a) . . . . .	41
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-265.3 . . . . .	40, 41
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3466 . . . . .	40, 41
W. Va. Code. § 60A-4-403a . . . . .	40, 41
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.92.030 . . . . .	39
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.412(1) . . . . .	39, 41
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.4014 . . . . .	41

Wis. Stat. § 939.61(2) . . . . . 41  
 Wis. Stat. § 961.41(3g)(b) . . . . . 41  
 Wis. Stat. § 961.573 . . . . . 39, 41  
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1031(c)(i)(A) . . . . . 41  
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1056 . . . . . 40, 41

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 32.3 . . . . . 52

**OTHER**

67 Fed. Reg. 59161-01 (Sept. 30, 2002) . . . . . 48  
 69 Fed. Reg. 12794-01 (Mar. 18, 2004) . . . . . 48  
 76 Fed. Reg. 11,075-78 (Mar. 1, 2011) . . . . . 52  
 132 Cong. Rec. H6701 (daily ed. Sept. 11, 1986) . 34  
 132 Cong. Rec. S13461 (daily ed. Sept. 23, 1986) . 34

*Adding Certain Hallucinogenics as Controlled Substances*, 44 *The Verdict: The Official Publication of the Kansas Municipal Judges Association Summer 2008*, available at <http://www.kmja.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/VerdictSummer2008.pdf> . . . . . 47

Alina Das, *The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law*, 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 . . . . . 19-20, 23

- Amer. Bar Ass'n, *Reforming the Immigration System: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases* 5-8 (2010) . 49-50
- American Citizen Services, Embassy of the United States, Tokyo, Japan, <http://japan.usembassy.gov/e/acs/tacs-medimport.html>. . . . 31
- Bill Reid, *Two Additions to List of Schedule I Substances*, 10 Kansas Criminal Justice Information System (KCJIS) News May 2008, at 5, available at <http://www.accesskansas.org/kbi/info/docs/pdf/KN200805.pdf> . . . . . 47
- Black's Law Dictionary* 1158 (5th ed. 1979) . . . . . 15
- Drug Enforcement Administration, *1-[3-(Trifluoromethyl)-phenyl]piperazine* (Aug. 2013) available at [http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/drug\\_chem\\_info/tfmpp.pdf](http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/drug_chem_info/tfmpp.pdf) . . . . . 48
- Drug Enforcement Administration, *Jimson Weed (Datura stramonium)* (Oct. 2013), available at [http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/drug\\_chem\\_info/jimson\\_w.pdf](http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/drug_chem_info/jimson_w.pdf) . . . . . 46
- Drug Enforcement Administration, *Salvia Divinorum and Salvinorin* (Jan. 2013) [http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/drug\\_chem\\_info/salvia\\_d.pdf](http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/drug_chem_info/salvia_d.pdf) . . . . . 46
- H.R. Rep. No. 101-723 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6710, 6735 . . . . . 35
- Jail Bookings, Stacey Pages Online (Mar. 24, 2014), <http://www.staceypageonline.com/2014/03/24/jail-bookings-457/> . . . . . 54

Kan. Jud. Branch, *A Guide to Judicial Branch Open Records Requests available at <http://www.kscourts.org/rules-procedures-forms/open-records-procedures/default.asp>* . . . 52

Kan. Sentencing Comm’n, Select Drug Statutes Data (Sept. 3, 2014) . . . . . 52

Kan. Sentencing Comm’n, Select Drug Statutes Data; Drug Enforcement Admin., Drug Fact Sheet: K2 or Spice, *available at [www.justice.gov/dea/druginfo/drug\\_data\\_sheets/K2\\_Spice.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/dea/druginfo/drug_data_sheets/K2_Spice.pdf)* . . . . . 53

Kansas County & District Attorneys Association, Testimony for SB 481, Kansas House Judiciary Committee, Attachment 10 (March 17, 2008) . 47

Kansas Register Vol. 29 No. 11 at 341 (Mar. 18, 2010) . . . . . 48

*LCSO charges 3 with MJ, salvia/synthetic cannabinoid possession*, J.-Aff., July 31, 2012, *available at [http://www.journal-advocate.com/ci\\_21199104/lcso-charges-3-mj-salvia-synthetic-cannabinoid-possession](http://www.journal-advocate.com/ci_21199104/lcso-charges-3-mj-salvia-synthetic-cannabinoid-possession)* . . . . . 54

Legislative Research Dep’t, Supp. Note on H.B. 2411, 2010, *available at <http://www.kansas.gov/government/legislative/supplemental/2010/SN2411.pdf>* . . . . . 49

Michael O’Neal, *2008 Legislative Changes of Interest to County and District Attorneys*, 5 Kan. Prosecutor Summer/Fall 2008, *available at <http://www.kcdaa.org/Resources/Documents/KSProsecutor-Fall08.pdf>* . . . . . 47

- Minutes of the House Judiciary Committee, 1-2, Mar. 17, 2008, available at [http://www.kslegislature.org/li/m/historical/committees/minutes/07\\_08/house/hjud/20080317hJud.pdf](http://www.kslegislature.org/li/m/historical/committees/minutes/07_08/house/hjud/20080317hJud.pdf) . . . . . 47*
- No Drink for You? India's Dry States, Full Stop India, <http://www.fullstopindia.com/liquor-prohibited-a-list-of-dry-states-in-india> . . . . . 31*
- Paul Gable, SWAT Drug Bust Nets Arrests of Seven Individuals in Shelbyville, The Shelbyville News, Nov. 9, 2013, available at [http://www.shelbynews.com/news/article\\_4bf60f87-97f6-5bb3-ba72-8168e1c9e1bf.html](http://www.shelbynews.com/news/article_4bf60f87-97f6-5bb3-ba72-8168e1c9e1bf.html) . . . . . 54*
- Phil Davis, Gloucester County Grand Jury Indicts Several on Drugs, Weapons Charges, New Jersey On-Line (May 2, 2013 5:04 PM), [http://www.nj.com/gloucester-county/index.ssf/2013/05/gloucester-county\\_grand\\_jury\\_i\\_50.html](http://www.nj.com/gloucester-county/index.ssf/2013/05/gloucester-county_grand_jury_i_50.html) . . . . . 54*
- Phillip S. Smith, North Dakota Man Facing Years in Prison After Buying Salvia Divinorum on eBay, AlterNet.org (May 1, 2008), [http://www.alternet.org/story/84158/north\\_dakota\\_man\\_facing\\_years\\_in\\_prison\\_after\\_buying\\_salvia\\_divinorum\\_on\\_ebay](http://www.alternet.org/story/84158/north_dakota_man_facing_years_in_prison_after_buying_salvia_divinorum_on_ebay) . . . . . 55*
- Police Blotter for April 27, Lafayette J. & Courier, Apr. 27, 2014 available at <http://www.jconline.com/story/news/crime/2014/04/25/crime-blotter/8133221/> . . . . . 54-55*

- Police: Smoke shop busted for marijuana, salvia, drug paraphernalia*, WHAS11.com, Jan. 26, 2011, available at <http://www.whas11.com/news/local/Police-Smoke-shop-busted-for-marijuana-salvia-drug-paraphernalia-114671699.html> . . . . . 55
- Rachel Davis, *Police Warn of Drug*, Garden City Telegram, May 6, 2008 . . . . . 47
- Reply Br., *Duenas-Alvarez*, 549 U.S. 183 (No. 05-1629) 2006 WL 3414279 (2006) . . . . . 44
- Salvia Case Tests Court System*, St. Joseph News Press, May 18, 2012, available at [http://www.newspressnow.com/news/article\\_2556dc51-4ae8-5dbe-b685-37d109fb3d51.html?mode=jqm](http://www.newspressnow.com/news/article_2556dc51-4ae8-5dbe-b685-37d109fb3d51.html?mode=jqm) . . . . . 55
- Temporary Placement of Five Synthetic Cannabinoids into Schedule 1, 76 Fed. Reg. 11,075-78 (Mar. 1, 2011) . . . . . 52
- United Arab Emirates: Quick Facts, U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Passports & Int'l Travel, <http://travel.state.gov/content/passports/english/country/united-arab-emirates.html> . . . . . 32
- Westlaw Database Directory, Main Directory, Dockets, Kansas State Courts, available at [directory.westlaw.com](http://directory.westlaw.com) . . . . . 51-52
